

<p>M.R.,</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,</p> <p>Defendant-Respondent.</p>	<p>SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY, Docket No. 089371</p> <p><u>CRIMINAL ACTION</u></p> <p>On Petition Granted from a Final Judgment of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division</p> <p>Sat Below: Hon. Allison Accurso, P.J.A.D. Hon. Francis J. Vernoia, J.A.D. Hon. Katie A. Gummer, J.A.D.</p>
--	--

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS OF NEW JERSEY**

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN

A Professional Corporation
Court Plaza South – Suite 200
21 Main Street
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
Ph: (201) 488-8200
F: (201) 488-5556
jlaw@pashmanstein.com

Of counsel and on the brief:
Joshua P. Law
(310252019)

Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae,
Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
Of New Jersey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COMPASSIONATE RELEASE ACT’S USE OF THE TERM “MEDICAL DIAGNOSIS” POSITS THE NEED FOR A PHYSICAL EXAMINATION	5
II. THE COMPASSIONATE RELEASE ACT’S MEDICAL DIAGNOSIS REQUIREMENT CANNOT BE FULFILLED BY TWO PHYSICIANS SIMPLY REVIEWING THE SAME MEDICAL DIAGNOSIS ALREADY MADE BY A THIRD EXAMINING MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL.	10
III. THE DOC DECISION TO DENY COMPASSIONATE RELEASE WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND UNREASONABLE INsofar AS IT WAS BASED UPON MEDICAL REPORTS THAT LACKED BASIC EXPLANATIONS OF THE DESIGNATED PHYSICIANS’ RATIONALE, METHODOLOGY, AND DOCUMENTS REVIEWED IN REACHING THEIR CONCLUSIONS	13
IV. THE COMPASSIONATE RELEASE ACT IS DESIGNED TO ACHIEVE THE LEGISLATURE’S GOALS OF SHOWING COMPASSION TO TERMINALLY ILL INCARCERATED PERSONS AND REDUCING PRISON MEDICAL COSTS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Application of Howard Sav. Inst. of Newark,</u> 32 N.J. 29 (1960)	13, 14
<u>Ayres v. Dauchert,</u> 130 N.J. Super. 522 (App. Div. 1974).....	6, 7
<u>Cast Art Indus., LLC v. KPMG LLP,</u> 209 N.J. 208 (2012)	8
<u>Civ. Serv. Dep’t. v. Clark,</u> 15 N.J. 334 (1954)	6
<u>Houman v. Mayor and Council of Borough of Pompton Lakes,</u> 155 N.J. Super. 129 (Law Div. 1977)	6
<u>In re Vey,</u> 124 N.J. 534 (1991)	14
<u>M.R. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Corr.,</u> 478 N.J. Super. 377 (App. Div. 2024).....	4, 6
<u>New Jersey Land Title Ins. Rating Bureau v. Sheeran,</u> 151 N.J. Super. 45 (App. Div. 1977).....	6
<u>Outland v. Bd. of Trs. of the Teachers’ Pension & Annuity Fund,</u> 326 N.J. Super. 395 (App. Div. 1999).....	13
<u>R&R Mktg., LLC v. Brown-Forman Corp.,</u> 158 N.J. 170 (1999)	13
<u>State v. A.M.,</u> 252 N.J. 423(2023)	4, 7, 15

State v. D.R.H.,
127 N.J. 249 (1992) 11

State v. F.E.D.,
251 N.J. 505 (2022) 4

State v. Gill,
47 N.J. 441 (1966) 6

State v. Lopez-Carrera,
245 N.J. 596 (2021) 6

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 30:4-123.51e 1, 4, 8, 18

N.J.S.A. 34:15-19 9

Court Rules

Rule 1:13-9 4

Rule 4:19-1 9, 11

Rule 3:13-3 11
